
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Barnett-Ward, Ennis, 
Duveen, Emberson, Hoskin, Jones, Pearce, 
Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-Beale, 
Stevens, Terry and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
31 March 2021 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 12 APRIL 2021 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 12 April 2021 at 6.30 pm via 
Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 10 

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  

 

  

5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

 11 - 12 

6. HOUSEHOLD WASTE - UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF 
KERBSIDE FOOD WASTE COLLECTION AND 140L RESIDUAL 
WASTE BINS 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

13 - 42 

 This report provides an update on the introduction of the 
main roll out of the kerbside food waste collection service 
and the change to 140 litre residual waste bins. 
 

  

7. SCHOOL ESTATE FABRIC CONDITION PROGRAMME 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

43 - 50 

 This report seeks approval for the release of designated 
capital programme funding to carry out a three-year 
programme of works to community schools and nurseries. 
 

  

8. DIGITAL FUTURES FOUNDATIONS (ICT FUTURE OPERATING 
MODEL) UPDATE 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

51 - 58 



 This report summarises the progress to date with 
implementation of Digital Futures Foundations - the new ICT 
operating model. 
 

  

 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Ennis, Duveen, 

Emberson, Hoskin, Jones, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, 
Stanford-Beale, Stevens, Terry and White 
 

 
101. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2021 were agreed as a correct record 
and would be signed by the Chair. 
 
102. 2020/21 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report setting out the projected revenue 
and capital outturn positions for 2020/21 for both the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Accounts (HRA) as at the end of December 2020 (Quarter 3). The financial 
reporting of the Council and Brighter Futures for Children (BFfC) had now been aligned 
and the report also included the Quarter 3 projections for BFfC.  The following 
documents were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Financial Monitoring for Quarter 3 

 Appendix 2 – Performance for Quarter 3 

 Appendix 3 – Covid-19 Related Grants Register 
 
The report stated that the forecast General Fund revenue outturn position as at the end 
of Quarter 3 was a £4.820m underspend, which was an improvement of £5.487m since 
Quarter 2. This forecast included gross revenue pressures of £19.969m arising as a direct 
result of Covid-19.  The HRA was currently projecting an underspend of £5.133m as at the 
end of Quarter 3, an increase of £3.253m since Quarter 2.  The General Fund Capital 
Programme was forecast to underspend by £39.938m this year and the HRA Capital 
Programme was currently forecast to underspend by £18.138m, due to delays to the 
delivery of the Major Repairs Scheme and Phase 2 and Phase 3 of the New Build and 
Acquisitions Schemes. 
 
The report explained that the forecast General Fund position assumed the use of £9.906m 
of the Direct Revenue Financing of Capital Earmarked Reserve in the current financial 
year (2020/21) to reduce the ongoing Minimum Revenue Provision charge to the revenue 
budget in future years.  This reserve had been set aside to mitigate against capital 
receipts not being realised and available for use as previously
[...]
of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that 
Act. 

 
106. ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE & INSTALLATION - TENDER ACCEPTANCE - 

CORPORATE PROPERTIES, SCHOOLS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking approval of the award of a new short-term contract for electrical 
maintenance and installation. 
  
Resolved – 
 

That the award of a new Contract for Electrical Maintenance and Installation for a 
period of 12 months with two possible six-month extensions to Morris and Blunt 
Electrical Ltd be approved. 

Page 6



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

 
107. READING GAOL - REVISED BID  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair had 
agreed that this item be considered as a matter of urgency, in order to respond promptly 
to the Ministry of Justice (MoJ) which had given the Council a period of exclusivity to 
submit a revised bid to purchase Reading Gaol with a deadline of 15 March 2021. 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on a revised bid to purchase Reading Gaol from the MoJ.  The report set out the 
activity to date, the value and risk associated with the Council’s bid and sought approval 
to submit a bid.    
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That, noting the inherent risks as set out in the report, the Committee 
agree to submit a formal conditional bid to purchase the prison site and 
then seek a private sector partner to undertake a comprehensive 
regeneration of the site; 

 
(2) That the conditional bid for the purchase of the Gaol be as set out in the 

report, and the Executive Director for Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services be authorised, in consultation with the Council’s 
Chief Financial Officer and the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, 
to set the final value to be informed by the completion of the 
development appraisal; 

 
(3) That the conditions to be attached to the bid be provisionally agreed as 

set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report, and that the Executive Director 
for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services be authorised, in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, to agree 
the final conditions;  

 
(4) That the risks and uncertainties presented by a purchase of the Gaol, 

including the financial risks with the significant investment of capital and 
a significant and undefined revenue cost, be noted; 

 
(5) That, in the event of a successful bid, the Executive Director of 

Economic Growth & Neighbourhood Services and Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the Council, be authorised to complete all necessary 
surveys, due diligence, legal and other related tasks in order to progress 
the purchase from a conditional to an unconditional bid; 

 
(6) That, should the conditional bid be accepted by the MoJ, the final terms 

of any proposed acquisition together with the financial implications 
(capital and revenue) be submitted to the Committee for approval once 
due diligence processes had concluded; 

Page 7



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

 
(7) That, should the bid be accepted, a report to amend both the Capital 

Programme and revenue budget be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Council; 

 
(8) That, should the Council’s bid be successful, a cross-party Reading Gaol 

task-and-finish group be set up to make recommendations on any 
decisions required to be taken by either Policy Committee or the Council 
in respect of the future regeneration of Reading Gaol. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.37 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 12 APRIL 2021 
 

  

TITLE: DECISION BOO
[...]
ON SERVICE AND THE CHANGE TO 140L RESIDUAL 
WASTE BINS 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

COUNCILLOR BARNETT-
WARD 

PORTFOLIO: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
COMMUNITIES 
 

SERVICE: ENVIRONMENTAL AND 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 
 
 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

ANDY EDWARDS TEL: 0118 937 3458 
 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

E-MAIL: andrew.edwards@reading.g
ov.uk 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the introduction of the main roll out of the kerbside food waste 

collection service and the change to 140 litre residual waste bins.  
 
1.2 To report the provisional recycling rate for Reading Borough Council, following the first 

month of the new waste collection service, which is 45.78%. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDED ACTION  
 
2.1 That the progress to date of the project is noted. 
 
2.2      That the proposed Phase 2 roll out timetable is agreed. 
 
2.3 That a further update, including the results of the Phase 2 roll out is brought to a 

future meeting of the Policy Committee.  
 

  
3 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The EU Waste Framework Directive sets a recycling and re-use target of 50% for waste 

materials from households to be achieved by 2020. This target has become UK law and 
it is anticipated that it will remain in place post-Brexit. The Government has committed 
to achieving 65% recycling and re-use of municipal waste by 2035. 

 
3.2 Policy Committee (26th September 2019) received a report setting out a way forward for 

the Household Waste service to achieve the ambition to increase recycling and reduce 
the cost of waste. The Committee resolved to introduce a combined new waste service 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

of alternate weekly collections with 140l residual bins and a weekly food waste 
collection.  The original timetable, agreed by Policy Committee, (as shown in Section 
4.1) set out a go live date for a full roll out in October 2020 following an early adopter 
phase in June 2020.   

[...]
ful operational and communications insights which helped inform the 
main roll out of the project in February 2021. Appendix 2 summarises the results of the 
early adopters and includes the specific changes and learning outcomes which were 
applied to the main roll out. 
 

4.5 Main Roll Out 
 
4.5.1 Food Waste 
 

As planned, 56,000 food waste bins, caddies, liners and leaflets were delivered between 
4th and 29th January and a mop-up service was provided to deliver any bins which had 
been inadvertently missed. The five new food waste collection rounds began on Monday 
1st February as planned and since then the rounds have continued to successfully bed in 
as crews and residents become familiar with the new service.    
 
As shown in Appendix 2 the tonnage of food waste collected from the early adopter 
properties averaged 2.31 kg/household/week and exceeded the initial target set of 
1kg/hh/wk.  
 
Table 1 below shows the tonnages of food waste collected during the first 4 weeks of 
collections for 59,000 properties (3,000 Early Adopter & 56,000 Main Roll Out). 
 

 
 
 

Week Daily Total 
(Tonnes) 

Weekly Total 
(Tonnes) 

Average per 
day (Tonnes) 

Kg/hh/wk 

1 Feb 25.1    

2 Feb 27.8    

3 Feb 27.2    

4 Feb 27.4    

5 Feb 27.3 134.9 27.0 2.29 

     

8 Feb 23.5    

Page 14



 

9 Feb 25.7    

10 Feb 25    

11 Feb 26.6    

12 Feb 28.4 129.2 25.8 2.19 

     

15 Feb 24.4    

16 Feb 26.3    

17 Feb 28.9    

18 Feb 28.1    

19 Feb 33.0 140.7 28.1 2.38 

     

22 Feb 27.7    

23 Feb 29.5    

24 Feb 30.5    

25 Feb 29.0    

26 Feb 32.6 149.4 29.9 2.53 

     

 Total 554.2   

 Average   2.35Kg 

 
As shown in Table 2, on average 2.35 kg of food waste is being collected per household 
per week since the main roll out was launched compared to the target of 1kg/hh/wk. 
Tonnages are far higher than predicted.  Other Authorities have seen a gradual 
reduction as residents recognise means of reducing food wastage.  However, the service 
is confiden
[...]
rking becomes established, 
and the rounds will be continually monitored and adjustments made whilst avoiding 
collection day changes for residents. 
 

Page 15



 

The swap out of the 240l residual waste bins for the new 140l bins began as scheduled 
on the 1st February and was completed within the planned 10-week timetable. The 
Service received 963 requests for additional waste capacity between 1st and 26th 
February, of which 582 were approved and have agreed to issue 641 additional recycling 
bins in accordance with the Council’s Waste Collection Service Standard policy.  
 
In general, the swap out and replacement of residual bins has gone according to plan 
however, there have been some minor issues with bins being removed ahead of time 
before the replacement has been delivered as well as with 240l bins being removed 
when they should have been left, for example for clinical waste reasons. The waste 
operations team is monitoring and resolving issues quickly as they arise and some 
disruption is inevitable in a project of this size and complexity. 
 

4.6 The Recycling and Enforcement Team 
 

The team’s focus has shifted for the duration of the main roll out away from their 
routine enforcement work to supporting the main roll-out particularly dealing with 
requests for additional waste capacity, additional recycling bins and ensuring residents 
have food waste bins, caddies and liners. Once the roll out is complete and the service 
issues resolved the team will continue to: 
 

 Contact and support residents who are struggling to put the right material in 
the right bin by card, letter and phone and liaising with landlords and 
managing agents. 

 Environmental enforcement including deployment of mobile CCTV cameras 

 Monitor the presentation of food waste bins and 140l bins.   

 Resume working with the Re3 partnership to help residents reduce 
contamination in collected recycling. 

  
The current social distancing advice has meant that the team has not been able to carry 
out face to face interactions with customers in the normal way and have been using 
alternative contact methods such as e mail, Teams, Zoom and phone to make contact.  

       
4.7 Phase 2 timetable. 
 

The final phase of the project is to roll out the introduction of a food waste collection 
service to the remaining 14,000 households living in high and low-rise flats in the 
borough. This is programmed to start in July 2021 and to be completed by the end of 
March 2022. 
 
Individual internal caddies and caddy liners will still be provided to each household, 
however, rather than an external caddy per household, the required number of 240 litre 
communal food waste bins will be provided instead in the bin storage areas. Each of the 
block of flats will have the capacity needed for communal residual and recycling waste 
bins reassessed during this roll out. 
 
The communication plan used in the earlier phase will be adapted to reflect the changes 
in the roll out to the residents of the high and low-rise flats. The Recycling & 
Enforcement officers will be utilised to support closely the residents throughout the roll 
out phase. 

 
7.0      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The proposal agreed at Policy Committee in September 2019 introduced a new food 

waste collection service, at the same time as replacing the current 240l residual 
wheeled bins with smaller 140l ones. It was predicted to achieve an increase in recycling 

Page 16



 

estimated from the current 34% to 45%. In addition, it would reduce the amount of 
waste to landfill, and achieve a net revenue saving estimated at £233k per annum 
(taking into account the cost of borrowing.  Excluding the cost of borrowing, the savings 
are £171k pa in the first part year and then £342k in a full year.). 

 
7.2 As part of the Council’s capital programme for 2020/21, which was agreed by Full 

Council at the end of February, £1.489m of capital expenditure budget was agreed to 
fund the 
[...]
bin 

132 7 3 

13. Where did you see the 
information about the new 
food waste service? 

1 Social media 
3 Letter 
138 Leaflet through door or 
in caddy 

  

14. How would you prefer to 
receive information and 
updates about recycling 
initiatives and changes to 
your waste service? 

1 Council website 
40 E mail 
92 Leaflets through door 
3 Social media 
5 Newsletters 
 
2 Other 

  

Table 11 

P
age 40



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 12 APRIL 2021 
 

  

TITLE: SCHOOL ESTATE FABRIC CONDITION PROGRAMME 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR PEARCE  
COUNCILLOR PAGE 
 
 

PORTFOLIO: EDUCATION; STRATEGIC 
ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: EDUCATION ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: LINDA CHURCH 
 

TEL: 01189 373860 

JOB TITLE:  EDUCATION ASSETS 
MANAGER 
 

E-MAIL: Linda.church@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  Surveys carried out across the Council’s community schools and nurseries to ascertain 

the current fabric condition of the buildings, has identified the need for works of the 
order of £15m. 

 
1.2 This report seeks approval for the release of designated capital programme funding to 

carry out a three-year programme of works totalling £6m. This aims to cover the 
items identified as requiring urgent action or requiring action within the short term 
(i.e next 2/3 yrs). Further works after this 3 year programme would be identified in a 
programme formulated after this one with updated survey reports where appropriate. 
Delegated authority to the Executive Director for Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhoods is recommended to enter into the contracts required to deliver the 
works. 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
 
 2.1. That the release of designated capital programme funding of £6m to deliver a 

three-year programme of works across Reading Council’s Community schools and 
nurseries, up to March 31st 2024 be approved  

 
2.2 That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhoods be 

authorised, to enter into the contracts required to deliver the works, as described 
in the report. 

 

 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1    At Council on 23rd February 2021, the Capital Programme, detailing the planned 

expenditure on Education projects was approved. This included £6m of funding for 
the works set out below. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



3.2 The Council receives an annual allocation of £2m approx. ‘Schools Condition 

Allocation’ (SCA) grant which has been calculated using the DFE’s formula based on 

the Council’s pupil numbers. It is proposed to spend the grant to fund this programme 

- the funding is allocated specifically for large condition items on school buildings.  

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Option Proposed:  
 

In 2020 Hampshire County Council’s (HCC) building surveyors carried out a borough 
wide survey of the Council’s school estate to establish the condition of the fabric of 
the buildings. 
 

4.1.1  The survey identified 1300 items of work totalling approximately £15m across all 
community schools and nurseries. These items covered smaller items such as 
redecoration that the schools would be responsible for These were categorised into 4 
Condition Levels: 
 

o Condition A includes new/recent items of fabric  
o Condition B includes items in ‘sound’ condition  
o Condition C – includes items which are operable  
o Condition D –includes items which are ‘inoperable’  
 

4.1.2  On the basis of the Condition ratings above balanced with risk ratings the items have 
been further categorized into appropriate timescales for the work to be carried out: 

o Urgent and year 1 
o Short Term – 2-3 yrs 
o Medium Term 4-6 yrs 
o Long term 7-10 yrs  
o  

4.1.3 The summary of the costs of works each year are shown in the table below: 
 

Year Year 1 
2021/22 

Short Term 
Years 2-3 

Medium 
term years 
3-4 

Long term 
Years 7-10 

Totals costs 

Costs £1,237,965 £4,016,950 £5,183,625 £5,081,300 £15,510,840 

 
 
4.1.4 Other factors included in prioritising works included: 

o Other condition factors such as Life expectancy and obsolescence. 
o Health and Safety in terms of issues such as likelihood to result in building 

closure 
o Financial factors such as costs effectiveness of carrying out with other works, 
o reduction in maintenance liability. 
o Sustainability and environmental benefit opportunities  

 
4.1.5 The programme has also been compiled with the recently successful Decarbonisation 

bid to the DFE which was the subject of a committee report to Policy Committee in 
January 2021. The offer of an additional Decarbonisation Grant of £1.293m, to be 
spent on school window replacements by end of September 2021, represents a 
significant injection of resource to the school condition programme, and enables a 

marked acceleration of the windows replacement programme. The Council has been 
offered a grant of £1.293m on condition of providing match funding of £1.184m A 
match funding requirement was not envisaged in the original bid, but sufficient 
potential match funding has subsequently been identified within approved capital 
budget for school condition works, enabling the grant to be accepted. To find the 
match funding necessary to claim the grant will, however, require some re-

Page 42



prioritisation of the school condition programme for 2021/22. The Council’s school 
estate team has therefore reviewed the programme to identify urgent and health and 
safety compliance work which could not be reasonably deferred, and other work 
which can reasonably be re-programmed to the next year.  

 

 

Original 21/22 condition 
programme 

Proposed 21/22 condition programme to 
allow match funding 

3 schools pitched 
roofs £855,000 

3 schools flat roof projects 
(urgent only) £713,000 

3 schools flat roofs £850,000 1 windows project £120,000 

1 windows project £120,000     

T
[...]
gress that is expected to 

have been made by the time of the April Policy Committee.  It also sets out the 
current financial projections for the project.  Both capital and total revenue costs 
over the MTFS period are projected to be under the OBC estimate. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
1) That Policy Committee notes: 
 
a) the progress made by the project to date;  
 
b) that a post project completion report on the outcome of the transition and benefits 
realisation arising from the implementation of the new operating model, including 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 

suppliers’ social value commitments, will be made to Policy Committee in September 
2021. 
 
2) That Policy Committee approves the carry forward of the capital underspend into 
21/22 noting that this funding will be needed to complete planned work that was 
intentionally deferred to avoid conflict with the transition to the new model and to 
upgrade infrastructure in areas where the transition project has identified issues (para 
3.5.4 refers). 

 
 
3. PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
3.1 Agreed Future Operating Model 
 
3.1.1 In summary, the Future Operating Model for the Council’s ICT service comprises five 

elements: 
 

 a Hosting provider, which provides cloud hosting of applications and data 
(equivalent to a data centre); 

 a Unified Communications provider, which provides communications capabilities 
such as telephony (including a move for most users from the use of a physical  
desk phone to a computer-based “softphone”, also available as a mobile app) and 
the services needed by our contact centre; 

 a Network Management provider, which manages the provision of both wide area 
networks (eg Internet connectivity) and local area networks (eg WiFi); 

 an End User Workspace provider, which provides the physical devices (eg 
laptops) needed by users, the service desk, and the overall service management 
toolset; 

 an enhanced internal ICT organisation providing ICT policy, strategy and 
a
[...]
for charitable and social initiatives, with a particular focus on digital 
inclusion; 

 funding for equipment and connectivity; 

 coordinated access to volunteer skills; 

 support for digital transformation experimentation. 
 
3.4.2 Officers are currently working with the suppliers and developing governance 

arrangements to ensure that the maximum value is realised from these offerings and 
that it is focused on areas where need and potential are greatest.  Proposals will be 
reported to the September 2021 Policy Committee. 

 
3.5 Finance update 
 
3.5.1 This section shows how the current estimated costs of ICT services in the Final 

Business Case (FBC) vary from the Outline Business Case (OBC).  The FBC estimates 
reflect the results of the Hosting, Unified Communications, End User Workspace, and 
Managed Network procurements, and forecasted licensing, application, transition 
programme and ICT establishment costs. 

 
Capital 
 
3.5.2 Table 2 shows that the FBC position remains within the OBC estimate. 

Page 52



 

 
 

 

 
3.5.3 The shift of spend from this year to next reflects the fact that some work that was to 

be delivered by Northgate has been moved to Agilisys to avoid conflict with transition, 
and also that the Managed Network procurement has identified the need to upgrade 
some infrastructure elements after the transition.  The cost of these latter changes 
has been offset by savings in transition costs elsewhere.  The Policy Committee is 
asked to approve this carry-forward of capital underspend from 20/21 into 21/22.  
 
 

Total Capital Total 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2023/25

OBC 8,051,837£     5,838,587£     665,750£      537,500£      542,500£      467,500£      

FBC 8,080,372£     5,123,502£     1,409,370£   537,500£      542,500£      467,500£      

Difference 28,535£          715,085-£        743,620£      -£              -£              -£              
 

Note: As was the case for the OBC, all figures exclude inflation. 

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 APRIL 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Ennis, Duveen, 

Emberson, Hoskin, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-
Beale, Stevens, Terry and White 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jones 
 

 
108. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair asked all taking part in the meeting to join in a minute’s silence in memory of 
His Royal Highness The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. 
 
109. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair. 
 
110. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. James Denny Neurodivergent Conditions Cllr Hoskin 

2. Alison May Moratorium on Incinerators Cllr Barnett-Ward 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
111. DECISION BOOKS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listing the 
Decision Books that had been published since the report to the meeting of the Committee 
held on 8 March 2021. 
 
Resolved –  
 

That Decision Book Nos 624-627 be noted. 
 
112. HOUSEHOLD WASTE - UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF KERBSIDE FOOD 

WASTE COLLECTION AND 140L RESIDUAL WASTE BINS  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on the roll out of the kerbside food waste collection service 
and the change to 140 litre residual waste bins.  Attached to the report at Appendix 1 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 APRIL 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

was a summary of the Communications Campaign and at Appendix 2 a table of Monitoring 
data for Early Adopter areas. 
 
The report explained that an early adopter initiative had encompassed over 3,000 
households for 17 weeks and provided useful operational and communications insights 
which had helped inform the main roll out of the project in February 2021. Appendix 2 
summarised the results of the early adopters and included the specific changes and 
learning outcomes which were applied to the main roll out. 
 
For the main rollout 56,000 food waste bins, caddies, liners and leaflets had been 
delivered in January 2021 and the five new food waste collection rounds had begun on 1 
February 2021 as planned.  The swap out of the 240l residual waste bins for the new 140l 
bins had begun as scheduled on 1 February 2021 and completed within the planned 10-
week timetable.  The Service had received 963 requests for additional waste capacity 
between 1 and 26 February 2021, of which 582 had been approved, and had agreed to 
issue 641 additional recycling bins in accordance with the Waste Collection Service 
Standard policy.  In general, the swap out and replacement of residual bins had gone 
according to plan however, there had been some minor issues with bins being removed 
ahead of time before the replacement had been delivered as well as with 240l bins being 
removed when they should have been left, for example for clinical waste reasons.  The 
waste operations team was monitoring and resolving issues quickly as they arose and the 
Recycling and Enforcement team had supported the roll-out dealing with requests for 
additional waste capacity, additional recycling bins and ensuring residents had food 
waste bins, caddies and liners. 
 
The final phase of the project was to roll out the introduction of a food waste collection 
service to the remaining 14,000 households living in high and low-rise flats in the 
borough. This was programmed to start in July 2021 and to be completed by the end of 
March 2022.  Individual internal caddies and caddy liners would still be provided to each 
household, however, rather than an external caddy per household, the required number 
of 240 litre communal food waste bins would be provided in the bin storage areas. Each 
of the block of flats would have the capacity needed for communal residual and recycling 
waste bins reassessed during this roll out. 
 
The report also set out information on the revised project timetable, governance 
arrangements and communications campaign and reported that the provisional recycling 
rate following the first month of the new waste collection service was 45.78%, compared 
to a third quarter 2020/21 recycling rate of 33%. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the progress to date of the project be noted; 
 

(2) That the proposed Phase 2 roll out timetable be agreed; 
 

(3) That a further update, including the results of the Phase 2 roll out be 
brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 APRIL 2021 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

113. SCHOOL ESTATE FABRIC CONDITION PROGRAMME  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking approval for the release of £6m of designated capital programme funding 
to carry out a three-year programme of works following surveys carried out across the 
Council’s community schools and nurseries to ascertain the current fabric condition of the 
buildings. The report also sought authority for the Executive Director for Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services to enter into the contracts required to deliver the 
works. 
 
The report noted that in 2020 Hampshire County Council’s building surveyors had carried 
out a borough wide survey of the Council’s school estate to establish the condition of the 
fabric of the buildings.  The survey had identified 1300 items of work totalling 
approximately £15m across all community schools and nurseries.  The requested funding 
of £6m aimed to cover the items identified as requiring urgent action or action within the 
next three years. 
 
The report explained that the programme would benefit from the recently successful bid 
to the Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund which had been reported to Policy Committee 
on 18 January 2021 (Minute 85 refers). The offer of an additional Decarbonisation Grant 
of £1.293m, to be spent on school window replacements by the end of September 2021, 
would enable a marked acceleration of the windows replacement programme. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the release of designated capital programme funding of £6m to 
deliver a three-year programme of works across Reading Council’s 
Community schools and nurseries, up to 31 March 2024 be approved; 

 
(2) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 

Services be authorised to enter into the contracts required to deliver the 
works. 

 
114. DIGITAL FUTURES FOUNDATIONS (ICT FUTURE OPERATING MODEL) UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute 73 of the meeting held on 14 December 2020, the Executive Director of 
Resources submitted a report summarising the progress of ‘Digital Futures Foundations’ 
the project to implement a new ICT Future Operating Model (FOM) following the end of 
the contract with Northgate Public Services on 31 March 2021.   
 
The report noted that the five elements of the FOM were a hosting provider, a Unified 
Communications provider, a Network Management provider, an End User Workspace 
provider and an enhanced internal ICT organisation.  It summarised progress with the 
transition to new arrangements for each of these workstreams and explained that since 
the report to Policy Committee on 14 December 2020 the final procurement, of a 
Network Management provider, had been completed and a contract awarded to North 
(formerly Pinacl Solutions).  The other elements were now provided by Agilisys (hosting 
and end user workspace) and Virgin Media Business (Unified Communications). 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 APRIL 2021 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
The report explained that significant social value commitments had been made by the 
suppliers as part of the procurement, and that officers were currently working with the 
suppliers and developing governance arrangements to ensure that maximum value was 
realised from these.  Proposals would be reported to the September 2021 Policy 
Committee as part of a post project completion report. 
 
The report set out information on how the current estimated costs of ICT services in the 
Final Business Case varied from the Outline Business Case and sought approval from the 
Committee to carry forward a capital underspend from 2020/21 to 2021/22.   The shift of 
spend reflected the fact that some work that was to have been delivered by Northgate 
had been moved to Agilisys to avoid conflict with transition, and that the Managed 
Network procurement had identified the need to upgrade some infrastructure elements 
after the transition.  The cost of these latter changes had been offset by savings in 
transition costs elsewhere. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the progress made by the project to date be noted;  
 

(2) That a post project completion report on the outcome of the transition 
and benefits realisation arising from the implementation of the new 
operating model, including suppliers’ social value commitments, be 
submitted to Policy Committee in September 2021; 

 
(3) That the carry forward of the capital underspend into 2021/22 be 

approved, noting that this funding would be needed to complete planned 
work that was intentionally deferred to avoid conflict with the transition 
to the new model and to upgrade infrastructure in areas where the 
transition project had identified issues, as set out in the report. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 


